=
'©
o)
c
O
| -
(©
)
0
)
a'd
i
0
Q
cC
O
©
cC
-
>
=
5
o
LLI

INDOPREMIER

PremierInsight

2 January 2015

JCI Index

5,250
5,200
5,150

5,100

3CI Index

5,050

5,000

4,950

4,900

5 % 808585093330 330333 B

Foreign net buy (sell)

3,000

2,000

1,000

(1,000)

Net buy (sell) in Rp bn

(2,000)

(3,000)

(4,000)
Key Indexes
Index

JCI

LQ45
DI

FSSTI

Closing

5,227
899
17,823
1,498
23,605
17,451
6,566
3,365

Commodity price

Commodities
(in USD)
Oil/barrel (WTI)
CPO/tonne
Soy/bushel
Rubber/kg
Nickel/tonne
Tins/tonne
Copper/tonne
Gold/try.oz (Spot)
Coal/tonne*
Corn/bushel
Wheat/bushel**

1 day

0.9%
0.6%
-0.9%
0.0%
0.4%
-1.6%
0.3%
0.0%

30-Dec

1 year

22.3%
26.4%
7.5%
15.3%
1.3%
7.1%
-2.7%
6.2%

[ 7,000

+ 6,000

5,000

4,000

Rp bn

3,000

r 2,000

1,000

% net buy/market turnover

YTD

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Last price Ret 1 day Ret 1 year

53.3
646.3
10.1
1.7
15,074
19,434
6,368
1,182
62.8
3.8
245.4

-1.6%
-0.8%
-1.8%
0.4%
0.5%
0.2%
-0.5%
-1.5%
1.5%
-1.8%
0.7%

-45.9%
-14.8%
-23.5%
-32.1%
8.1%
-11.9%
-14.0%
-3.5%
-25.8%
-7.3%
-24.5%

* : 1 week change
**: 1 month change

Source : Bloomberg

News & Analysis

Corporates

INDF: The executive chairman and chief executive of Indofood Sukses Makmur
(INDF 1J; Rp6,750; Buy)’s subsidiary, China Minzhong Food, Lin Guo Rong, is
seeking to acquire a controlling stake in the company for S$416.4 million
(US$333mn). The company said in a regulatory filing that Guo Rong plans to
acquire the 52.9% stake from majority owner, INDF at S$1.2 a piece, above the
company’s closing share price of 86 cents. INDF owns 82.9% of China Minzhong
Food. (DealStreetAsia, Kontan)

Comment: INDF’s share price has been underperforming the market since its
acquisition on China Minzhong due to increasing complexities and risks associated
with its US$-denominated debts accumulated to acquire MINZ as well as RMB-
based revenues. Hence, we expect the proceeds from the share sale to be used to
repay its US$-denominated debts, which later should help to reduce its exposure
to currency volatility. In addition, based on our calculation, INDF will book around
S$49mn pre-tax gains on the share sale of MINZ. Given that ICBP has been
performing very well, we recommend investors to take profit on the counter and
switch to INDF, which is still trading at an undemanding valuation of 12.8x FY15
PER

WIKA: Wijaya Karya (WIKA 1J; Rp3,680; Buy), through its subsidiary Wika Realty
will concentrate on high rise building rather than on landed property. Currently the
company has 12 high rise projects and nine landed property projects. Wika Realty
has acquired 1ha land in Surabaya with a total cost of Rp86bn. The company will
plan to build a mix used complex for kondotel, Apartment and commercials. It is
expected that construction for the property projects to start in 2H15. Wika Realty
aims total revenue fo Rp1l.6tn in FY15 (+23% yoy) with net profit of Rp140bn
(+16.7% yoy). This represents only about 10% of total WIKA's revenue (Kontan).

WSKT: Waskita Karya (WSKT 1J; Rp1,470; Buy), is seeking additional financing of
Rp4.3tn to support the development of Pejagan-Pemalang toll road. The total
investment cost of this toll road is estimated to reach Rp5.7tn of which will be
financed by 25% equity and 75% debt. The fresh financing is likely to be finance
by bank loan syndication led by Eximbank. Moreover, Waskita Karya will issue the
remaining Rp1.5tn of its revolving bonds within FY15. (Bisnis Indonesia)

Economic Update

Fuel Price: The government started to implement new mechanism of fuel price
based on fixed price. The subsidy for RON 88 (Premium) with new price of
Rp.7,600/liter is removed while the subsidy of Rp.1000/liter for solar fuel is given.
Pertamina also plans to decrease RON 92 (Pertamax) price soon to be
Rp8,750/liter and sell this fuel type only in the next 2 years. (Kompas)

Inflation: Bank Indonesia predicted Decl4 yoy inflation will be 8.2-8.4%, higher
than previous prediction of 7.7-8.1%. The direct effect of increased fuel price has
contributed around 0.61%-0.65% from Dec14 monthly base inflation of 2.2-2.4%.
(Bisnis Indonesia)

Electricity price: Similar like fuel price, the new mechanism is implemented for
electricity tariffs in 2015. The new mechanism of tariff adjustment may vary every
month based on three factors : exchange rate, ICP, and inflation which has
contribution around 75%, 20%, and 5% respectively to electricity production cost.
(Kontan)

Refer to Important disclosures on the last of this report



INDOPREMIER

Head Office

PT INDO PREMIER SECURITIES
Wisma GKBI 7/F Suite 718

JI. Jend. Sudirman No.28

Jakarta 10210 - Indonesia

p +62.21.5793.1168

f +62.21.5793.1167

Institutional Equity & Private Client

Benny B. Soebagjo Head of Equities benny.soebagjo@ipc.co.id
Angkula Ruriawan Equity Sales angkula.ruriawan@ipc.co.id
Alexander Salim Equity Sales alexander.salim@ipc.co.id
Edward Azizy Equity Sales edazizy@ipc.co.id

Henry Sutanto Equity Sales henry.sutanto@ipc.co.id
Isna Alfiathi Equity Sales isna.alfiathi@ipc.co.id
Angky Amarylis Sales Trader angky.amarylis@ipc.co.id
Thomas Samuil Sales Trader thomas.samuil@ipc.co.id

INVESTMENT RATINGS

BUY : Expected total return of 10% or more within a 12-month period
HOLD : Expected total return between -10% and 10% within a 12-month period
SELL : Expected total return of -10% or worse within a 12-month period

ANALYSTS CERTIFICATION.
The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst;s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the
research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.

DISCLAIMERS

This reserch is based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warraty nor accept any responsibility
or liability as to its accruracy, completeness or correctness. Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. This document is prepared for general
circulation. Any recommendations contained in this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, finacial situation and the particular
needs of any specific addressee. This document is not and should not be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to purchase or subscribe or sell any
securities. PT. Indo Premier Securities or its affiliates may seek or will seek investment banking or other business relationships with the companies in this report.



