PremierInsight

5,250 5,200 5,150 5,000 4,000 4,950 4,900



Key Indexes						
Index	Closing	1 day	1 year	YTD		
JCI	5,227	0.9%	22.3%	0.0%		
LQ45	899	0.6%	26.4%	0.0%		
DJI	17,823	-0.9%	7.5%	0.0%		
SET	1,498	0.0%	15.3%	0.0%		
HSI	23,605	0.4%	1.3%	0.0%		
NKY	17,451	-1.6%	7.1%	0.0%		
FTSE	6,566	0.3%	-2.7%	0.0%		
FSSTI	3,365	0.0%	6.2%	0.0%		

Commodity price					
Commodities	Last price	Ret 1 day	Ret 1 year		
(in USD)					
Oil/barrel (WTI)	53.3	-1.6%	-45.9%		
CPO/tonne	646.3	-0.8%	-14.8%		
Soy/bushel	10.1	-1.8%	-23.5%		
Rubber/kg	1.7	0.4%	-32.1%		
Nickel/tonne	15,074	0.5%	8.1%		
Tins/tonne	19,434	0.2%	-11.9%		
Copper/tonne	6,368	-0.5%	-14.0%		
Gold/try.oz (Spot)	1,182	-1.5%	-3.5%		
Coal/tonne*	62.8	1.5%	-25.8%		
Corn/bushel	3.8	-1.8%	-7.3%		
Wheat/bushel**	245.4	0.7%	-24.5%		

^{*: 1} week change **: 1 month change

Source : Bloomberg

News & Analysis

Corporates

INDF: The executive chairman and chief executive of Indofood Sukses Makmur (INDF IJ; Rp6,750; Buy)'s subsidiary, China Minzhong Food, Lin Guo Rong, is seeking to acquire a controlling stake in the company for S\$416.4 million (US\$333mn). The company said in a regulatory filing that Guo Rong plans to acquire the 52.9% stake from majority owner, INDF at S\$1.2 a piece, above the company's closing share price of 86 cents. INDF owns 82.9% of China Minzhong Food. (DealStreetAsia, Kontan)

Comment: INDF's share price has been underperforming the market since its acquisition on China Minzhong due to increasing complexities and risks associated with its US\$-denominated debts accumulated to acquire MINZ as well as RMB-based revenues. Hence, we expect the proceeds from the share sale to be used to repay its US\$-denominated debts, which later should help to reduce its exposure to currency volatility. In addition, based on our calculation, INDF will book around S\$49mn pre-tax gains on the share sale of MINZ. Given that ICBP has been performing very well, we recommend investors to take profit on the counter and switch to INDF, which is still trading at an undemanding valuation of 12.8x FY15 PER

WIKA: Wijaya Karya (WIKA IJ; Rp3,680; Buy), through its subsidiary Wika Realty will concentrate on high rise building rather than on landed property. Currently the company has 12 high rise projects and nine landed property projects. Wika Realty has acquired 1ha land in Surabaya with a total cost of Rp86bn. The company will plan to build a mix used complex for kondotel, Apartment and commercials. It is expected that construction for the property projects to start in 2H15. Wika Realty aims total revenue fo Rp1.6tn in FY15 (+23% yoy) with net profit of Rp140bn (+16.7% yoy). This represents only about 10% of total WIKA's revenue (Kontan).

WSKT: Waskita Karya (WSKT IJ; Rp1,470; Buy), is seeking additional financing of Rp4.3tn to support the development of Pejagan-Pemalang toll road. The total investment cost of this toll road is estimated to reach Rp5.7tn of which will be financed by 25% equity and 75% debt. The fresh financing is likely to be finance by bank loan syndication led by Eximbank. Moreover, Waskita Karya will issue the remaining Rp1.5tn of its revolving bonds within FY15. (Bisnis Indonesia)

Economic Update

Fuel Price: The government started to implement new mechanism of fuel price based on fixed price. The subsidy for RON 88 (Premium) with new price of Rp.7,600/liter is removed while the subsidy of Rp.1000/liter for solar fuel is given. Pertamina also plans to decrease RON 92 (Pertamax) price soon to be Rp8,750/liter and sell this fuel type only in the next 2 years. (Kompas)

Inflation: Bank Indonesia predicted Dec14 yoy inflation will be 8.2-8.4%, higher than previous prediction of 7.7-8.1%. The direct effect of increased fuel price has contributed around 0.61%-0.65% from Dec14 monthly base inflation of 2.2-2.4%. (Bisnis Indonesia)

Electricity price: Similar like fuel price, the new mechanism is implemented for electricity tariffs in 2015. The new mechanism of tariff adjustment may vary every month based on three factors: exchange rate, ICP, and inflation which has contribution around 75%, 20%, and 5% respectively to electricity production cost. (Kontan)

^{**: 1} montn cnange



Head Office PT INDO PREMIER SECURITIES

Wisma GKBI 7/F Suite 718 Jl. Jend. Sudirman No.28 Jakarta 10210 - Indonesia p +62.21.5793.1168 f +62.21.5793.1167

Institutional Equity & Private Client

Benny B. Soebagjo Head of Equities benny.soebagjo@ipc.co.id Angkula Ruriawan **Equity Sales** angkula.ruriawan@ipc.co.id **Alexander Salim Equity Sales** alexander.salim@ipc.co.id **Edward Azizv Equity Sales** edazizy@ipc.co.id **Henry Sutanto Equity Sales** henry.sutanto@ipc.co.id Isna Alfiathi **Equity Sales** isna.alfiathi@ipc.co.id Sales Trader **Angky Amarylis** angky.amarylis@ipc.co.id **Thomas Samuil** Sales Trader thomas.samuil@ipc.co.id

INVESTMENT RATINGS

BUY : Expected total return of 10% or more within a 12-month period
HOLD : Expected total return between -10% and 10% within a 12-month period
SELL : Expected total return of -10% or worse within a 12-month period

ANALYSTS CERTIFICATION.

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst;s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.

DISCLAIMERS

This reserch is based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warraty nor accept any responsibility or liability as to its accruracy, completeness or correctness. Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. This document is prepared for general circulation. Any recommendations contained in this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, finacial situation and the particular needs of any specific addressee. This document is not and should not be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to purchase or subscribe or sell any securities. PT. Indo Premier Securities or its affiliates may seek or will seek investment banking or other business relationships with the companies in this report.